

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Effective Date: 3/28/2017 **Meeting Date:** 3/28/2017

Reference No.: CR-009-2017 **Chapter Number:**

Draft No.: 2 **Public Hearing Date:**

Franklin Proposer(s):

Sponsor(s): Franklin and Davis

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING BRANDYWINE TRANSPORTATION **Item Title:**

> IMPROVEMENTS for the purpose of reforming the Brandywine Road Club to relieve traffic congestion and promote economic development in the Brandywine, Maryland, area by increasing funding for critical transportation improvements.

Drafter: Karen T. Zavakos, Zoning and Legislative Counsel

Resource Personnel: Brendon Laster, Legislative Aide/Chief of Staff, District 9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/07/2017	County Council	introduced and referred	PZED
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Franklin and Davis and referred to the Planning, Zoning and Economic Development Committee		
03/15/2017	PZED	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council
	Action Text:		

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Patterson, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 Harrison, Patterson, Franklin, Glaros and Toles

03/28/2017 **County Council** new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, to substitute Draft 2 in lieu of Draft 1 of this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles

and Turner

03/28/2017 **County Council** amended (1)

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Resolution be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

03/28/2017 County Council

adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that Draft 3 of this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution will amend prior legislation adopted by the County Council, CR-33-2011 and CR-61-2011 regarding the Brandywine Road Club, by reviving the Brandywine Road Club for purposes of safeguarding the public safety, health, and welfare of the citizens and residents of the County and to achieve the governmental interest of relieving traffic congestion and promote economic development within a designated area of the County, specifically Brandywine, Maryland.

Document(s): R2017009, CR-9-2017 AIS, CR-9-2017 Report, R2017009 (DR-2)